operating income. These costs include integration costs and costs related to the recognition of the backlog intangible asset recorded in purchase accounting.

“Special charges” defined as costs incurred by the Company, such as non-cash impairment charges, initial acquisition costs not related to Sensus and other
special non-operating items.

“Tax-related special items” defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change impacts, significant
reserves for cash repatriation, excess tax benefits/losses and other discrete tax adjustments.

"Pro forma" defined as including the results of Sensus for the calendar period prior to the acquisition of Sensus by Xylem Inc. on October 31, 2016.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)

 (As Reported - GAAP)  (As Adjusted - Organic)  Constant Currency

   (A)  (B)   (C)  (D)  (E)=B+C+D  (F) = E/A  (G) = (E - C) / A

 Orders  Orders
Change 2017

v. 2016
% Change

2017 v. 2016
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change
Adj.

2017 v. 2016

% Change
Adj.

2017 v. 2016
 2017  2016
Quarter Ended
March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,137  888  249  28%  (237)  12  24  3%  29%
Water
Infrastructure 546  534  12  2%  (2)  8  18  3%  4%
Applied Water 354  354  —  0%  1  5  6  2%  1%
Sensus 237  —  237  N/A  (236)  (1)  —  N/A  N/A

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

 (As Reported - GAAP)  (As Adjusted - Organic)  Constant Currency

   (A)  (B)   (C)  (D)  (E) = B+C+D  (F) = E/A  (G) = (E - C) / A

 Revenue  Revenue
Change 2017

v. 2016
% Change 2017

v. 2016
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change
Adj.

2017 v. 2016
% Change

Adj. 2017 v. 2016
 2017  2016
Quarter
Ended
March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,071  847  224  26 %  (242)  11  (7)  -1 %  28 %
Water
Infrastructure 496  514  (18)  -4 %  (2)  7  (13)  -3 %  -2 %
Applied
Water 333  333  —  0 %  1  5  6  2 %  2 %
Sensus 242  —  242  N/A  (241)  (1)  —  N/A  N/A

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

 Q1

 2017  2016
Total Revenue
• Total Xylem 1,071  847
• Water Infrastructure 496  514
• Applied Water 333  333
• Sensus 242  —
Operating Income
• Total Xylem 86  79

• Water Infrastructure 47  54
• Applied Water 36  39
• Sensus 18  —

• Total Segments 101  93
Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 8.0%  9.3%

• Water Infrastructure 9.5%  10.5%
• Applied Water 10.8%  11.7%
• Sensus 7.4%  N/A

• Total Segments 9.4%  11.0%
Sensus Acquisition Related Costs
• Total Xylem 10  —

• Water Infrastructure —  —
• Applied Water —  —
• Sensus 6  —

• Total Segments 6  —
Special Charges
• Total Xylem 5  4

• Water Infrastructure —  4
• Applied Water 5  —
• Sensus —  —

• Total Segments 5  4
Restructuring & Realignment Costs
• Total Xylem 11  9

• Water Infrastructure 5  4
• Applied Water 4  3
• Sensus 2  —

• Total Segments 11  7
Adjusted Operating Income
• Total Xylem 112  92

• Water Infrastructure 52  62
• Applied Water 45  42
• Sensus 26  —

• Total Segments 123  104
Adjusted Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 10.5%  10.9%

• Water Infrastructure 10.5%  12.1%
• Applied Water 13.5%  12.6%
• Sensus 10.7%  N/A

• Total Segments 11.5%  12.3%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

 Q1 2017  Q1 2016

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted

Total Revenue 1,071   1,071  847   847
Operating Income 86  26  a 112  79  13  a 92
Operating Margin 8.0%   10.5%  9.3%   10.9%
Interest Expense (20)   (20)  (14)   (14)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) (1)   (1)  —   —
Gain from sale of business 5  (5)  —  —  —  —
Income before Taxes 70  21  91  65  13  78
Provision for Income Taxes (14)  (6)  b (20)  1  (17)  b (16)
Net Income 56  15  71  66  (4)  62
Diluted Shares 180.7   180.7  179.3   179.3
Diluted EPS $ 0.31  $ 0.08  $ 0.39  $ 0.37  $ (0.02)  $ 0.35

Year-over-year currency translation impact on
current year diluted EPS $ (0.02)   $ (0.02)
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $ 0.33  $ 0.08  $ 0.41

a Restructuring & realignment costs of $11 million and $9 million in 2017 and 2016, respectively, Sensus acquisition related costs of $10 million and
non-cash impairment charges of $5 million in 2017 and special charges of $4 million in 2016.

b Net tax impact on restructuring & realignment costs of $2 million in both 2016 and 2015, net tax impact on Sensus acquisition related costs of $4

[…]

Amortization 31   31
Stock Compensation 6   6
EBITDA 155   155
Restructuring & Realignment 11   11
Gain on sale of business (5)   (5)
Sensus acquisition related costs 7   7
Special Charges 5   5
Adjusted EBITDA 173   173
Revenue 1,071   1,071
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 16.2%   16.2%

2016
 Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4  Total
Net Income 66  71  73  50  260
Income Tax Expense (1)  19  22  40  80
Interest Expense (Income), net 14  19  16  19  68
Depreciation 20  21  20  26  87
Amortization 12  12  12  28  64
Stock Compensation 5  5  5  3  18
EBITDA 116  147  148  166  577
Restructuring & Realignment 9  11  12  15  47
Sensus acquisition related costs —  —  10  36  46
Special Charges 4  1  —  —  5
Adjusted EBITDA 129  159  170  217  675
Revenue 847  932  897  1,095  3,771
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 15.2%  17.1%  19.0%  19.8%  17.9%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation - Pro forma with Sensus
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

 (As Reported - GAAP)  (As Adjusted - Organic)  Constant Currency

   (A)  (B)   (C)  (D)  (E) = B+C+D  (F) = E/A  (G) = (E - C) / A

 Revenue  Revenue
Change 2017

v. 2016
% Change

2017 v. 2016
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change
Adj.

2017 v. 2016
% Change

Adj. 2017 v. 2016
 2017  2016 (a)
Quarter Ended
March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,071  1,075  (4)  0 %  (1)  15  10  1 %  1 %
Water
Infrastructure 496  514  (18)  -4 %  (2)  7  (13)  -3 %  -2 %
Applied Water 333  333  —  0 %  1  5  6  2 %  2 %
Sensus 242  228  14  6 %  —  3  17  7 %  7 %

a Includes Sensus revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2016 which was prior to Xylem acquiring the business.

	8-K (Xylem Inc.) (May 02, 2017)
	8-K - FORM 8-K
	Item 2.02Results of Operations and Financial Condition
	SIGNATURES
	EXHIBIT INDEX

	EX-99.1 (EXHIBIT 99.1)